2. PMGSY

2.19 Revised Administrative Sanction for Phase - II - Krishnagiri District

Rural Development & Panchayat Raj (CGS-III) Department

G.O. (1D) No. 250 Dated: 10.5.2007
Read:
1. G.O. (Ms) No.42, Rural Development (P1) Department, dated 8.5.2002
2. Director of Rural Development Lr.N0.42693/2001/TU2, dated 30.10.2003
3. Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Lr.N0.58222/ TU4/ CR, dated

3.11.2006
ORDER

In the Government order first read above orders were issued for according Administrative
sanction for Rs.163.63 lakhs for the Package No: TN-04-07 under PMGSY - 2001-2002-Phase-II,
Dharmapuri District. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has stated that during
execution of works, as per the site conditions, certain deviations from the sanctioned estimates
have occurred and the same has been incorporated in the working estimate.

2.The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has further stated that as per the
revised Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana Guidelines 11.5 and clarified in the letter received
from the Joint Secretary (RC) and DG, NRRDA, vide Joint Secretary (RC) & DG, National Rural Road
Development Authority, letter A-12015/07/2003-NRRDA, dated 30.11.2004 the regulation of
expenditure in excess of estimates has to be approved by Ministry of Rural Development and has
stated that “changes in scope of work by way of items or quantities, value of which does not
exceed 10% in a Detailed Project Report may be approved under intimation to National Rural Road
Development Agency, after making necessary entries in the OMMS. In case there is a material
change in the scope of work during execution by way of items or quantities resulting in variation
(Plus or minus) exceeding 10%, the matter should be analyzed in detail and reported to National
Rural Road Development Agency, for prior scrutiny. The excess if approved, shall be absorbed in
the district level surplus out of works cleared in a phase/batch failing which net saving at State
Level will be used for the purpose.

3. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has further stated that the work
of Gollapalli to N.Agraharam road Km.0/0 to 2/0 in package No.TN0407 is more than 10% of
Detailed Project Report value and hence, the proposals have been sent to the Director, National
Rural Road Development Agency, New Delhi and the same have been accepted with “*No Objection”
for undertaking / Completion of road works. Due to the site conditions, the cost of the entire road
works pertaining to package No.TN0407 in Krishnagiri District formerly Dharmapuri District has to
be revised. The difference of cost is to be met from the savings from the Pradhan Mantri Gram
Sadak Yojana funds of the concerned districts. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat
Raj has stated that the package No.TN0407 under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana- 2001-
2002-Phase-II scheme in Krishnagiri District (formerly Dharmapuri District) have been completed
and the completion reports for the above said package has also been approved by the Superintending
Engineer,(RD).

4. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has therefore requested the
Government to accord revised administrative sanction for the Package No:TN-04-07 under Pradhan
Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana - 2001-2002-Phase-II in Krishnagiri District (formerly Dharmapuri District)
as detailed below:-

73



2. PMGSY

(Rs. in lakhs)
Admn. Revised Excess | Savings
SI.No | Name of Work Sanction | Admn.
Amount Sanction
Amount
1 Improvements to the Road from 11.83 11.77 - 0.06

Bagalur-Berigal road to
Mugulapalli Km 0/0 -1/2

2 Improvements to the Road from 29.54 32.53 2.99 -
Gollapalli to N.Agraharam road
Km 0/0 to2/0

3 Improvements to the Road from 21.36 18.39 - 2.97
Sonnepuram to
Amuthagoundapari Road Km 0/0

to1/2

4 Improvements to the Road from 56.66 48.40 - 8.26
Sanamavoo to Bennikal road Km
0/0 to 4/0

5 VCC road to Thiyagarajasanapalli | 44.24 41.68 - 2.56
(Via) Chinnamodugulapalli Km 0/0
-3/8
Total 163.63 152.77 2.99 13.85

5. The Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development, have conveyed its no objection,
the difference in cost can be met from savings of the District.

6. The Government after careful examination accept the proposal of the Director of Rural
Development and Panchayat Raj, and accordingly accord Revised Administrative sanction pertaining
to the Package No:TN-04-07 under PMGSY - Phase-II, 2001-2002, formerly Dharmapuri District
now Krishnagiri District for Rs.152.77 lakhs (Rupees one hundred and fifty two lakhs and seventy
seven thousands).

7. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department’s U.0.No0.27548/RD/
2007, dated 7.5.2007.

(By order of the Governor)

K.ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

74





